eten L DO TR RN
. : R IR
P <
Vi
FIU
3

= *.“;; ,ounwﬁﬁﬂfﬂ Gﬂhﬁ mﬁsxanmr&uﬁ i
 aemr (rixer) W“"‘“” o

| ‘-5}whis is to. e.reify that Suhutitntn 3111 Hb. 347.131i;;,f3

*fmrmnu the sum of Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand =~
Dollars to the Government Claims Fund and f£or other purposes®, . -

vas oo the 19th day of awt, wr:, duly and regulavig:ipassed.

Ltginlativu 8ncrotl!y‘

Thto Act una received by the Gavtrno:'ehis
P 1977 ag et

Anisme mz!i emm:
Governor's euim




Wow N Y s W R e

F S8k EYEEREEER B B

! FOURTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1977 (FIRST) Regular Session

iBi1l No, 347 (As Substituted by
i Committea on Finance
% & Taxation)
Introduced by Coammittee on Rules,
at the request of the
Governor

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF THRFE HUNDRED
TWENIY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS TO THE GOVERNMENT
CLAIMB FUND AND FOR OIHER PUKPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRTTORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. T}mreisharebyappmpriatadfxmmyavanameﬁxﬂsinthe
W@Wlmofﬁmmmm&mmof%mm?mw
-;;Fiva Thousand Dollars ($325,000) to the Goverrment Claims Pund.

| Section 2. The balances in the follawing accomnts appearing in the
"*Gmmnmmtof&mn?mialsumtsamhwmbymwwm
;;W@Swlmofﬂwmmmmmﬁsfyﬂwwmdm
smﬁebysectiorzlofthismmmcloaet!mmtaz

;fl. Study and Control of the Acanthaster

Planci €060 $ 3,812
2. Presidential Classroom for Young

Americans 6098 2,500
3. rublication of Mcronesia 604122 03 AA 01 6,000
E 4. Study for a Year-rowd School

System §0411A 06 AR 01 13,243
5. Study of Juvenile Delinguency

i within the Territory 604010 06 28 01 5,000
5 6. 5th South Pacific cemes 6262D 03 6,642
‘: 7. Inergency Assistance to Supply

! Management 60404D 06 00 01 53,958
8. UOG Youth, Inc. 604123 OX 00 01 2,907
i

J




10

12
13
14
15
16
7
is
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30

»
NS e e i A

9.

i 10.

1l.

12,

i 13.

o
i
i One
3

South Pacific Ganes Comm. 60409A 06 AD 01

Raisburse Cuam PTA for
Transportation of 4 Deaf

Teanagers to Hylite Youth

Camp in Montana 615 GD 60

Governor-Elect Territorial

Inaugural 89% AD 60

Guam South Pacific Gamas

Conmission 685 AD 60

Typhoon Pamela Emexgency Fund AA 699

2,634

3,752

7,869

24,640

151,993

Section 3. The Unexpended balance of local funds totalling

Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Hinety Two Dollars and Twenty

Pive Cents (3185,792.2%) from the following projects are hereby reverted to

Allotment Unencurbered

Nusher Balance

S the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund:
5 Project Description Public Law  Appropriation
- » |
u 1. Relocation of Fenoces 10-105 as
: at Juvenile . amended by

Detention 11-164, Sec. 2

Home and Guarding

of Right of Way $ 7,000
: 2., Construction of 10~171, Sec. 1
3 Inarajan V.A.
| Health and Social
;; Services Center 75,000
3. Construction of  10-171, Sec. 1,
2 Multi-purpose i.c.
i' Munigipal
Building - Agat 50,000

9506 $ 6,774,190
7118 14,358.34
7103 22,523.48




O W N & W B W R e

s~ F B

14

16
17
18

20
2l
22
23
24
25

27
28

»

-
AL i RIS <

Project Description

Public Law

4.

HEE

P

6.

! 10,

il.

Repaving of Tumn
Loop
Installation of
Waterline to
Elementary School
Construction of
Biological Station
Access
Recreational
Facilities,
Agana Tleights
Rehabilitation of
0ld Temnis Court
Construction of
New Tennis Court
Torres Subdivision
Yigo

Igloo Renovation
for shelter
Land Acquisition
for Public Housing,
Yona

Snall Boat
Launching Ravps,

Agat

10-171, Sec. 2,
111.a.
10-171, Sec. 1
IV.II.

10-171, sec. 1,
v.B,

10-171, Sec. 1
VI. I.

10-171, Sec. 1
VI. 3.

10-171, Sec. 1,
VIII.C, IV. H.

11-61, Sec. 1,

I1. A,

11-87, Sec. 4

Allotmant Unencunbered

Appropriation Number Balance

$ 45,000

37,710

50,000

40,000

5,000

25,000

150,000

10,000

7105 3 3,350.72
7117 27,976.68
7113 2,680,30
7126 891.50
7127 257,87
7134 24,329.60
7 2,409.87
7210 30,000.00
7324 10,000.00




10
1l
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

e

Allotment Unencumbered

' Project Description Public Law Appropriation MNumbexr - Balance

13. Schematic Dl‘l\'inq, 11-29 M Bec. 2 .

new GMH $200,000 7151 $ 8,900.00
| 14. Replacement of  9-234, Sec. 1,
§ Bridge & Culvert IIX. B. 95,000 9487 9,370.19

115, Agueda Johnston High 12-60, Sec. 17,

i School Basketball V. 8, 70411A-
i , (
b Court : 20,000 03AV0S 20,000.00

% Section 4. There is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus
ioﬁ the Genexal FPund the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) reverted
igundnz Section 3 of this Act for the design and construction of restroom
géfacilitica for Chalan Pago-Ordot baseball field.

Baction 5. There is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus
of the General Pund the sum of One Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Dollars

($135,000.00) reverted under Section 3 of this Act for the design and

construction of a multi-purpose sportsfield conaisting of baseball, football,

?and socoer fields at Tamuning on government-owned land located batween Lyndon

iiB. Johnson School and Tamuning Elementary School to be allocated as follows:
!

i

i A. Project design and administration $ 15,000
ﬁ B, Pilling, grading, levelling, and drainage facilities 40,000
! C. Lighting 50,000
% D. Pencing, back stop, dug outs, goal posts 30,000

! Section 6. Sactions 3, 4 and 5 sghall be immediately effective upon its

enactment into law.

A aeweve




