FOURTEENTH GUAM LAGISLATURE 1977 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 347, "An Act to appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars to the Government Claims Fund and for other purposes", was on the 19th day of August, 1977, duly and regularly passed.

ATTESTED:

ENNESTO M. ESPANDON
Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this day of 1977 at at colock M

Assistant Staff Officer Governor's Office

APPROVED:

RICARDO J. BORDANIOR G. Sallan Octing Governor of Guam DATED: Sept. 2, 1977 8:58 am Public Law 14-62

FOURTEENIH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1977 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 347 (As Substituted by Committee on Finance & Taxation)

Introduced by Committee on Rules, at the request of the Governor

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF THREE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS TO THE COVERNMENT CLAIMS FUND AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

	2.8					
1	Street of the same	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:				
2	2. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4.	Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from any available funds in the				
3	Una	Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of Three Hundred Twenty				
4	Five	Five Thousand Dollars (\$325,000) to the Government Claims Fund.				
5	Comment of the commen	Section 2. The balances in the following accounts appearing in the				
6	Gov	Government of Guam Financial Statements are hereby reverted to the				
7	Una	Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to satisfy the appropriation				
8	made by Section 1 of this Act and to close the accounts:					
9	1.	Study and Control of the Ac	anthaster			
10	1	Planci	6060	\$ 3,812		
11	2.	Presidential Classroom for	Young			
12		Americans	6098	2,500		
13	3.	Publication of Micronesia	60412A 03 AA 01	6,000		
14	4.	Study for a Year-round Scho	ol			
15		System	60411A 06 AA 01	13,243		
16	5.	Study of Juvenile Delinquen	cX			
17	-	within the Territory	604010 06 AB 01	5,000		
18	6.	5th South Pacific Games	626AD 03	6,642		
19	7.	Emergency Assistance to Supp	ply			
20		Management	60404D 06 00 01	53,958		
21	8.	UOG Youth, Inc.	60412A OX 00 01	2,907		
į.						

1	9. South Pacific Games Comm. 6	0409A 06 AD 01	2,634		
2	10. Reimburse Guam PTA for				
3	Transportation of 4 Deaf				
4	Teenagers to Hylite Youth				
5	Camp in Montana	615 GD 60	3,752		
6	11. Governor-Elect Territorial				
7	Inaugural	695 AD 60	7,869		
8	12. Guam South Pacific Games				
9	Commission	685 AD 60	24,640		
10	13. Typhoon Pamela Emergency Fund	AA 699	151,993		
11	Section 3. The Unexpended bala	ance of local funds	s totalling		
12	One Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Sev	ven Hundred Ninety	Two Dollars and Twenty		
13	Five Cents (\$185,792.25) from the following projects are hereby reverted to				
14	the Unappropriated Surplus of the Ge	oneral Fund:			
15			Allotment Unencumbered		
16	Project Description Public Law	Appropriation	Number Balance		
16	Project Description Public Law	Appropriation	Number Balance		
	Project Description Public Lay 1. Relocation of Pences 10-105 as	Appropriation	Number Balance		
17		Appropriation	Number Balance		
17 18	1. Relocation of Pences 10-105 as		Number Balance		
17 18 19	1. Relocation of Fences 10-105 as at Juvenile amended by		Number Balance		
17 18 19 20	1. Relocation of Pences 10-105 as at Juvenile amended by Detention 11-164, Sec		Number Balance 9506 \$ 6,774.10		
17 18 19 20 21	1. Relocation of Pences 10-105 as at Juvenile amended by Detention 11-164, Sec	\$ 7,000			
17 18 19 20 21	1. Relocation of Fences 10-105 as at Juvenile amended by Detention 11-164, Sec Home and Guarding of Right of Way	\$ 7,000			
17 18 19 20 21 22	1. Relocation of Pences 10-105 as at Juvenile amended by Detention 11-164, Sec Home and Guarding of Right of Way 2. Construction of 10-171, Sec	\$ 7,000			
17 18 19 20 21 22 23	1. Relocation of Pences 10-105 as at Juvenile amended by Detention 11-164, Sec Home and Guarding of Right of Way 2. Construction of 10-171, Sec Inarajan V.A.	\$ 7,000			
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	1. Relocation of Fences 10-105 as at Juvenile amended by Detention 11-164, Sec Home and Guarding of Right of Way 2. Construction of 10-171, Sec Inarajan V.A. Realth and Social	\$ 7,000 • 1	9506 \$ 6,774.10		
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	1. Relocation of Pences 10-105 as at Juvenile amended by Detention 11-164, Sec Home and Guarding of Right of Way 2. Construction of 10-171, Sec Inarajan V.A. Health and Social Services Center	\$ 7,000 • 1	9506 \$ 6,774.10		
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	1. Relocation of Fences 10-105 as at Juvenile amended by Detention 11-164, Sec Home and Guarding of Right of Way 2. Construction of 10-171, Sec Inarajan V.A. Health and Social Services Center 3. Construction of 10-171, Sec	\$ 7,000 • 1	9506 \$ 6,774.10		

- 2 -

1				Allotment	Unencumbered
2	Project Description	Public Law	Appropriation	Number	Balance
3	4. Repaying of Tumon	10-171, Sec. 2,			
4	Loop	111.A.	\$ 45,000	7105	\$ 5,350.72
5	5. Installation of	10-171, Sec. 1			
6	Waterline to	IV.II.			
7	MongHong-Toto				
8	Elementary School		37,710	7117	27,976.68
9	6. Construction of	10-171, Sec. 1,			
10	Biological Station	IV.B.			
11	Access		50,000	7113	2,680.30
12	7. Recreational	10-171, Sec. 1			
13	Facilities,	VI. I.			
14	Agana Reights		40,000	7126	891. 50
15	8. Rehabilitation of	10-171, Sec. 1			
16	Old Tennis Court	VI. J.			
17	Construction of				
18	New Tennis Court		5,000	7127	257.87
19	9. Torres Subdivision	10-171, Sec. 1,			
20	Yigo	VIII.C, IV. H.	25,000	7134	24,329.60
21	10. Igloo Renovation	11-61, Sec. 1,			
22	for shelter	II. A.	2,500	7177	2,409.87
23	11. Land Acquisition	11-87, Sec. 4			
24	for Public Housing,				
25	Yona		150,000	7210	30,000.00
26	12. Small Boat	11-181, Sec. 11			

10,000

10,000.00

7324

27

28

Launching Ramps,

Agat

1	Allotment Unencumbered				
2	Project Description Public Law Appropriation Number Balance				
. 3	13. Schematic Drawing, 11-20, Sec. 2,				
4	new GMH \$200,000 7151 \$8,900.00				
5	14. Replacement of 9-234, Sec. 1,				
6	Bridge & Culvert III. B. 95,000 9467 9,370.19				
7	15. Agueda Johnston High 12-60, Sec. 17,				
8	School Basketball V. 8. 70411A-				
9	Court 20,000 03AV08 20,000.00				
10	Section 4. There is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus				
11	of the General Fund the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) reverted				
12	under Section 3 of this Act for the design and construction of restroom				
13	facilities for Chalan Pago-Ordot baseball field.				
14	Section 5. There is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus				

of the General Fund the sum of One Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Dollars (\$135,000.00) reverted under Section 3 of this Act for the design and construction of a multi-purpose sportsfield consisting of baseball, football, and soccer fields at Tamuning on government-owned land located between Lyndon B. Johnson School and Tamuning Elementary School to be allocated as follows:

A. Project design and administration \$ 15,000

B. Filling, grading, levelling, and drainage facilities 40,000

C. Lighting 50,000

D. Fencing, back stop, dug outs, goal posts 30,000

Section 6. Sections 3, 4 and 5 shall be immediately effective upon its enactment into law.